Resolution 07-2023

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PROVIDENCE CITY FEE SCHEDULE.

WHEREAS UCA § 10-7-717 Purpose of resolutions, states, "Unless otherwise required by law, the governing body may exercise all administrative powers by resolution . . ."

WHEREAS Providence City desires to provide for the health, safety, and welfare, and promote the prosperity, peace and good order, comfort, convenience, and aesthetics of the City and its present and future inhabitants and businesses.

WHEREAS UCS 10-3-171 Unless otherwise required by law, the governing body may exercise all administrative powers by resolution including: establishing water and sewer rates; establishing charges for garbage collection and fees charged for municipal services...

WHEREAS City Staff recommend the following changes per Exhibit A to the City's Fee Schedule.

- Special Events fee at \$200
- Lot line / Boundary adjustment at \$250
- Cache County Compost fee to \$.50

THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Providence City Council:

- The attached referenced and amended fee schedule shall be adopted and;
- This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

Passed by vote of the Providence City Council this 17th day of May 2023.

Council Vote:

Nebeker, Jeff

Kirk, Carrie

Paulsen, Joshua

(X) Yes

(Yes

(Y

() Abstained () Absent () Abstained () Absent () Abstained () Absent

Sealy, Jeanell (X) Yes () No Speth, Brent (V) Yes () No

() Excused () Abstained () Absent () Excused () Abstained () Absent

Providence City

Kathleen W Alder, Mayor

Ty Cameron, City Recorder

Providence City Fee Schedule

Animal Control	
Dog Registration:	
Unaltered	\$25
Altered	\$15
Late Fee after 1/31	\$10
Additional Tag	\$1
Daily Boarding Fee	As Billed
Kennel License	\$150

Business Licenses	
Home Business	\$25
Commercial Business	\$75
Late Fees:	
After 01/31	50% Increase
After 02/28	Doubles
After 03/31	New App. w/fee and all late fees
Alcohol:	
Class A – Beer	\$250
Class B – Limited Restaurant	\$500
Class C – Full Svc Restaurant	\$750
Solicitors, etc.:	
Per Person/ Annual	\$100
Peddlers Transient	\$50

*Burial Space	\$800
Internment Fees:	
Weekday/ Saturday	\$625 / \$1,200
Infant Weekday/Saturday	\$300 / \$800
**Cremation Weekday/Sat.	\$300 / \$800
Certificate Transfer	\$75
Failure to Conclude Burial	
Services by 4PM per 7-4-5(H)	\$100/hr.

Upright Headstone Install	\$100
Cemetery / Perpetual Care Co	ontinued
Flat Headstone Install	\$25
Fine for Placing Unapproved	\$500
Headstone	
*Limit of 4 spaces	per household.
**Two cremations may be place	d in one space.

Connection Fees	
Sewer System Inspection	\$150
Utilities turned on/off	\$25
Meter Relocation	\$500
Water System (varies by	
size; as billed on recent	1" meter,
invoice plus labor)	approx. \$450
*Water Share(s):	
Blacksmith Fork (BSF)	\$1,000
Spring Creek (SCWC)	\$3,000
*City will exchange 3	BSF for 1 SCWC.

Copies/Page and Misc.	
GRAMA / research request	\$16/hour
Records (minutes)	\$0.50
8 ½ x 11 b&w /color	\$0.10 / \$0.75
8 ½ x 14 b&w / color	\$0.15 / \$ 0.75
11 x 17	\$0.25
Returned Payment Fee (NSF)	\$20.00

Deposits and Fees	
*Utility Deposit	\$200
	(2x mo. base)
**Encroachment / Right of	\$1,500
Way Permit	
Deposit	\$750
Fee	\$750

Deposits and Fees Continued	
Late Fee	
(After 5 working days)	\$100/day
*Depo	sit may be refunded.
**Asphalt Maintenance will be de	ducted from deposit.

Equipment/Hour	
Billed at the higher of Renegade or Wheeler	
Rental Equipment rates.	

Filing Fees (P&Z and Adjustment)	
Commercial Interior Finish	\$25
Remodel (change to exterior	
envelope)	\$50
Detached Accessory Bldg.	\$50
Zoning Review	\$100
Appeal / Variance	\$1,000
Code Amendment	\$500
Conditional Use	\$200
Lot line / Boundary	<u>\$250</u>
Adjustment	
General Plan Amendment	\$1,000
Rezone	\$1,000
Right-of-Way Vacation	\$500
Annexation	\$150
Concept/ Sketch Plan	\$300
Preliminary Plat	\$1,200
Final Plat & Construction	
Drawings	\$1,500

Inspections and Reviews	
Concept Plat	

Providence City Fee Schedule

Preliminary Plat	As billed
Final Plat	by professional
Construction Drawings	firm
On Site Inspection	
Inspections and Revi	iews Continued
Each additional review	\$200

Monthly Utility		
Rates are for 1" meter, larger meters will be more		
Water (up to 10k gallons)	\$21.00	
Sewer	\$42.89	
Garbage	\$15.61	
Recycling	\$3.00	
Storm Water*	\$7.25	
*Amt. of increase to	be tracked for projects.	
E-911	\$3.00	
Cache County Compost	\$ <u>.50</u> 1.00	
Green Waste (optional)	\$5.00	
Excess Water		
10,001 - 50,000	\$.85/1,000 gallon	
50,001 - 100,000	\$1.50/1,000 gallon	
100,001 - 200,000**	\$1.75/1,000 gallon	
200,001 and up**	\$2.00/1,000 gallon	
**Amt. of increase used for conservation efforts.		

Parks and Recreation		
Special Event Fees	\$200	
Zollinger Pavilion	\$25	
Von's Park, Res. M-Th	\$65	
Von's Park, Res. F-Sun	\$120	
Baseball	Varies by age	
Softball	Varies by age	
Tennis	\$20	
Fun in the Sun	\$45 / \$60	

Kickball	\$25
Fields / Games:	
Soccer	Comp. \$20/game
Soccer Field Reservations	\$100/per field
Baseball Diamonds Fld. Prep	\$90
Lights	\$10
Room Rent	al
*Council Chambers	\$25 / 2 hrs.
*No rentals on Mo	ndays & Wednesdays.